Docket No.: T8469068US1

				
(Rev. 03-01)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) P08A/REV03	PATEN1	'S ONLY	Patent and Trademark Onice	
Tab settings → → ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼				
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Peter Browne; and		D		
Neal Ho		Name: Browne & Co.		
		Address: 100 Esna Park	Drive	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les)				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
🛛 Assignment 🗔 N	Merger			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ (Change of Name	City: Markham	State/Prov.: Ontario	
Other		Country: Canada	ZIP: L3R1E3	
Execution Date: June 15, 2006 and July 18, 2006		Additional name(s) & address(e	e) 🔲 Yes 🖾 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number	s(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
	••	•		
Patent Application No. Filing da	ite	B. Patent No.(s)		
05/12/200	16			
11/432,496				
Additional numbers Yes XI No				
Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:	•	6. Total number of applica	ations and patents involved:	
Name: Jonathan Pollack		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)):\$ 40.00	
Registration No. 49,065		Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account		
Address: Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place				
100 King Street West		Authorized to be ch	arged to deposit account	
		8. Deposit account number	er:	
City: Toronto State/Prov.: Ontario		07-1750		
***************************************	M5X 1G5	(Attach duplicate copy of the	nis page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Jonathan Pollack		lluly	July 21, 2006	
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date	
Total numb	er of pages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and docu	ment:	

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"):

Peter Browne, residing at 49 Steeplechase Road, Aurora, Ontario, LAG 6W6, Canada; and Neal Ho, residing at 255 Berry Street, #602, San Francisco, CA, 94158, U.S.A.

own certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled A COVERED KITCHEN UTENSIL AND A COVERING FOR A KITCHEN UTENSIL for which a United States Continuation-In-Part Patent Application was filed on May 12, 2006, and accorded Application No. 11/432,496;

WHEREAS, BROWNE & CO., (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 100 Esna Park Drive, Markham, Ontario, L3R 1E3, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, in the United States, Canada and throughout the world, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, WE, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, in Canada, United States and throughout the world, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 017979 FRAME: 0319

WE grant a power to our attorneys at Gowlings to insert the application number of the United States Continuation-In-Part patent, if required, to complete this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Peter Browne

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, MICHAEL CHUM, whose full Post Office address is

73 PANTED ROCK AVE., RICHMOND HILL, ONT. 248 1P6
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date:__JUL. 18, 2006

(Signature of Witness)

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

PATENT

REEL: 017979-5RAME: 0320

PAGE 006/006

Fax Server

6307638

Gowlings Toronto #18 7/21/2006 12:27

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP | Barristers & Solicitors | Patent & Trade Mark Agents |



Suite 1600 1 First Canadian Place 100 King Street West Toronto, Ontario Canada M5X 1G5 Telephone (416) 862-7525 Facsimile (416) 862-7661 www.gowlings.com

Jonathan Pollack Direct (416) 862-5405 jonathan.pollack@gowlings.com

Facsimile

To: MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENTS

City/Country: Alexandria, VA Company: United States Patent &

Trademark Office

Fax Number: (571) 273-0140 **Phone Number:** (571) 272-3350

Date: July 21, 2006

Re: United States Patent Application No. 11/432,496

Total Pages: 6 (including cover) File Number: T8469068US1

Staff Code: 3864

Applicant: BROWNE, Peter et al.

Title: A COVERED KITCHEN UTENSIL AND A COVERING FOR A

KITCHEN UTENSIL

I hereby certify that the attached Recordation Form Cover Sheet and Worldwide Assignment is being facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date shown below.

Jonathan Pollack, Registration No. 49,065

Mulling Vignature

If there is a problem with transmission or all pages are not received, please call Rosa Tomassi at (416) 862-4686 for retransmission.

PATENT

| Hamilton | Waterloo Region | Calle F E | VAI de V979 F G ScANIE: 0322

Date: July 21, 2006

Toronto

Docket No.: T8469068US1

FORM PTC-1595 (Modfled) RECORDATION (Rev. 03-01)	N FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
CARD No. ASSA 0007 June Pros Poppin	NTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings → → ▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼		
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Peter Browne; and Neal Ho	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Browne & Co. Address: 100 Esna Park Drive		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	o		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
🖾 Assignment 🔲 Merger			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Nam	e City: Markham State/Prov.: Ontario		
☐ Other	Country: Canada ZIP: L3R 1E3		
Execution Date: June 15, 2006 and July 18, 2006	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)		
05/12/2006 11/432,496 Additional numi	pers □ Yes ⊠ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Jonathan Pollack	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00		
Registration No. 49,065	☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account		
Address: Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place	·		
100 King Street West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Toronto State/Prov.: Ontario	07-1750		
Country: Canada ZIP: M5X 1G5	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. I			
Jonathan Pollack	July 21, 2006		
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages focuding	Signature Date and cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
L Total Hollings of pages motion	-2 wheel more many and deciment		